
 

Sam Gorton: sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 01772 534271 

 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019, 2.00 pm, 

 Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 

Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

1. Appointment of Chair for the 
Meeting  
 

Information In the absence of the Chair, the 
Deputy Chair, Denis Gizzi will take 
the meeting. 
 

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi 

 2.00pm 

2. Welcome, introductions and 
apologies  
 

Action To welcome all to the meeting, 
introduction and receive apologies. 
 

Chair   

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

Action Members of the Board are asked to 
consider any Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have 
to disclose to the meeting in relation 
to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 
 
 

Chair   



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting 
and Matters Arising  
 

Action To agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 23 July 
2019 and to discuss any matters 
arising from them. 
 

Chair (Pages 1 - 
10) 

 

5. Action Sheet and Forward 
Plan  
 

Update To note the action updates from the 
previous meeting and the forward 
plan for future meetings. 
 

Chair (Pages 11 - 
14) 

 

6. Lancashire Special 
Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) 
Partnership  
 

Update To receive an update on the 
forthcoming revisit by Ofsted and 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
and the assessment of progress. 
 

Sian Rees (Pages 15 - 
50) 

2.15pm 

7. Population Health 
Management  
 

Action To develop a data sharing 
agreement between Primary 
Care/Hospitals/Local Authorities for 
planning purposes and to receive 
the Digital Health Strategy and 
Population Management Health 
work.  The Board will also be 
requested to get the system sign off 
for the Data Access Request 
Service. 
 

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi 

(Pages 51 - 
76) 

2.35pm 

8. Urgent Business  
 

Action An item of Urgent Business may 
only be considered under this 
heading, where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be 
recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that 
the item should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  

Chair  3.35pm 



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance 
warning of any Members' intention 
to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 

Information The next scheduled meeting of the 
Board will be held at 2pm on 19 
November 2019 in the Duke of 
Lancaster Room - Committee Room 
'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
 

Chair  3.40pm 

 
L Sales 

Director for Corporate Services 
 

County Hall 
Preston





1 

 

 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Lancashire County Council 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Public Health, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Taylor, Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council 
Edwina Grant OBE, Education and Children's Services, Lancashire County Council 
Tim Almond, Morecambe Bay CCG 
Kirsty Hollis, East Lancashire CCG 
Joanne Platt, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Jane Booth, Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Stephen Ashley, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central District Council 
Councillor Sue Brennan, Rossendale Borough Council 
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Coast District Council 
Councillor Margaret France, Central Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Tammy Bradley, Housing Providers 
David Russel, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Peter Tinson, Fylde and Wyre CCG 
Sue Stevenson, Healthwatch 
Clare Platt, Health, Equity, Welfare and Partnership, Lancashire County Council 
Sam Gorton, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
Apologies 
 
Dr John Caine West Lancashire CCG 
Dr Geoff Jolliffe Morecambe Bay CCG 
Suzanne Lodge North Lancashire Health & Wellbeing Partnership 
Gary Hall Lancashire Chief Executive Group 
Adrian Leather Third Sector 
Denis Gizzi Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Greater Preston 

CCG 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 
 

Resolved: That in accordance with the Terms of Reference, County Councillor Shaun 
  Turner, as the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, was appointed as 
  Chair for the remainder of the 2019/2020 municipal year. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Resolved: That the Board agreed that Denis Gizzi, Chorley, South Ribble and Greater 
  Preston Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) be reappointed as Deputy 
  Chair for the municipal year 2019/2020. 
 
3.   Membership and Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Resolved: That the Board noted the current membership and Terms of Reference for 
  the 2019/2020 municipal year, as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
Future collaboration with Lancashire, Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool Health and 
Wellbeing Boards will require Terms of Reference to be developed agreed. 
 
4.   Welcome, introductions and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 
New members of the Board were as follows: 
 
Caroline Donovan replacing Professor Heather Tierney-Moore, Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust. 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson replacing County Councillor Susie Charles. 
Stephen Ashley, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board (Jane Booth returns to 
Lancashire Adult Safeguarding Board only). 
Councillor Steve Hughes replacing Councillor Barbara Ashworth (East Lancashire District). 
 
Replacements for the meeting were as follows: 
 
Kirsty Hollis for Dr Julie Higgins, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group. 
Joanne Platt for Karen Partington, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust. 
Tim Almond for Dr Geoff Jolliffe, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Also in attendance from Blackpool Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council Health and 
Wellbeing Boards were: 
 
Dominic Harrison, Director of Public Health, Blackburn with Darwen Council. 
Councillor Mohammed Khan, Chair of Blackburn with Darwen Council's Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Cain, Chair of Blackpool Council's 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

5.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda. 
 
6.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the Board agreed the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
7.   Action Sheet and Forward Plan 

 
There was an update on the development of the Advancing. 
 
Following the circulation via email on 19 June 2019, of the final versions of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment reports, the Board were asked to nominate two project 
sponsors for each thematic at this meeting.   
 
Resolved: i) That the Board noted the actions from the last meeting that   
   had been included on the forward plan, along with other   
   items for the Board's consideration at future meetings also   
   detailed on the plan. 
  ii) The Board nominated County Councillor Phillippa    
   Williamson for the children and young people Joint Strategic Needs 
   Assessment project and Dr Sakthi Karunanithi for the health   
   inequalities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment project. 
 
8.   Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership- 

SEND Improvement Plan (updated Written Statement of Action) 
 

Sian Rees, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Consultant, Lancashire 
County Council, reported on the progress following the inspection by Ofsted and 
Care Quality Commission in November 2017 to judge how effectively the special 
educational needs and disability reforms had been implemented, as set out in the 
Children and Families Act 2014.  The inspection identified two fundamental failings 
and twelve areas of significant concern.  
 
Partners in Lancashire were required to produce a Written Statement of Action, 
setting out the immediate priorities for action.  Progress on the implementation of 
these actions had been monitored by the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS 
England.  Formal review visits by the Department for Education and NHS England 
had taken place since April 2018 to consider the progress being made in line with 
the Written Statement of Action.  The Statement had been updated and any 
ongoing actions included in the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Partnership Improvement Plan for the period April 2019 to December 2020. 
 
The progress report for July will have details of review dates where timescales have 
been missed.  The report will be presented to the Special Educational Needs 
Partnership Board and will then come to the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

Resolved:     That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

i) Received and considered the Special Educational Needs 
Improvement Plan, noting that this would continue to drive 
forward improvement over the next two years. 

ii) Considered the first assessment of progress on the newly 
implemented plan and would expect to receive regular updates 
at future meetings. 

 
9.   Integrated Care System 

 
Gary Raphael, Executive Director of Finance and Investment, Lancashire & South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System, informed the Board of a proposed that regular upd
[...]
tions for the Health and Social Care 
system across Lancashire and South Cumbria. 
 
It was recognised that serious effort would be needed to deliver the changes outlined and 
this could take 3-4 years.  The Advancing Integration Board would take ownership as it 
requires delivery by the whole health and social care system. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

i) Noted the key findings of the report. 
ii) Approved the next steps for implementation. 
iii) Agreed that the Advancing Integration Board (formerly Better Care 

Fund Steering Group) to hold the accountability for driving 
implementation reporting at regular intervals to be determined to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 

Page 5



 
6 

 

9.   Better Care Fund Progress 
 

Louise Taylor, Executive Director for Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire 
County Council gave an update to the Board on: 
 
Better Care Fund Metrics 
 

 Residential and nursing home admissions continued to fall but at a much lower rate 
than previously. They remained much higher than the national average. 

 Reablement continued to be successful with increasing take up and consistently high 
success. 

 Non elective admissions continued to exceed target and have seen a year on year 
increase for the last three years. 

 Delayed Transfers of Care were considerably lower for 2018/19 than 2017/18 but 
performance had deteriorated over recent quarters.  
 

BCF planning and Finances 
 
Despite the delay in publication of Better Care Fund planning guidance partners were 
making progress in confirming local plans across health and social care.  
 
Confirmation of the level of contributions to the fund was also delayed. An additional 
element of the Better Care Fund for 2019/20 would be the Winter Pressures Grant of 
£5.5m for Lancashire. Partners had discussed and agreed the spending plan for this. 
 
Advancing Integration 
 
A high level of joint working had resulted in significant progress in desig
[...]
or devolution of public health grant monies with an 
associated performance framework or something between the two. 

Page 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Joint%20HWB%20arrangements%20-%20briefing%20note%20PDF.pdf


 
8 

 

 
There needed to be more clarity re development of a Memorandum of Understanding, 
governance and the opportunity for oversight by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
A paper had also been requested that could be shared with all Clinical Commissioning 
Group Boards outlining the proposal, followed up by more detail on governance at a later 
state. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed the update. 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
Motor Neurone Disease Association 
 
The Chair reminded the Board of the Motor Neurone Disease event taking place on 31 
July 2019 and to confirm attendance. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 2pm on 10 September 2019 in the Duke of 
Lancaster Room – Committee Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
This item was not required as the Part II report at agenda item 13 was discussed under 
Part I. 
 
13.   Health and Social Care Integration - Advancing Information Systems 

Interoperability 
 

Tony Pounder, Director Adult Services, Lancashire County Council and Declan Hadley, 
Digital Lead, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria informed the Board about the 
progress on the Advancing Information Systems Interoperability. 
 
NHS organisations and local authority social care organisations within the Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Integrated Care System need to share information with one another about 
individuals they treat or support so they can be effective and efficient in delivering joined 
up care and ensuring timely transfer of responsibilities between agencies.  Given the 
number of different information systems in operation across these organisations the 
Integrated Care System had been committed thr
[...]
s 

P
age 13

A
ppendix A



Date of Meeting Topic Summary Owner 

TBC Review Morecambe Bay 
Plan: Improving Health, 
Care and Wellbeing 

To receive an update about the Integrated Care 
Partnership plan 

TBC 

TBC Review Fylde Coast Plan: 
Improving Health, Care 
and Wellbeing  

To receive an update about the Integrated Care 
Partnership plan 

TBC 

 

P
age 14



. 
 

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting to be held on 10 September 2019  
 

Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership – 
forthcoming revisit by Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) and the 
assessment of progress 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 

Contact for further information: Sian Rees, Improvement Partner Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND), Lancashire County Council, Tel: 01772 535162, 
sian.rees@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

1. Background 
 
 

1.1 The Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership Board is 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of the Written Statement of Action and the updated 
version known as the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Improvement Plan.  
 

1.2 Progress on these plans has been reported bi-monthly to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Special Educational Needs (SEND) Partnership Board using a red, 
amber, green rating.  
 

 

Executive Summary  

 

Lancashire local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities services were inspected 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in November 2017 to judge how 
effectively the special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms had been 
implemented, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. The inspection identified 
two fundamental failings and twelve areas of significant concern.  
 
Partners in Lancashire were required to produce a Written Statement of Action, setting out 
the immediate priorities for action. Progress on the implementation of these actions has 
been monitored by the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England.  The Written 
Statement of Action has been updated and any ongoing actions included in the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership Improvement Plan for the period April 2019 
to December 2020. The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on progress at 
their last meeting in July.  
 
Formal review visits by the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England have taken 
place since April 2018 to consider the progress being made in line with the Written 
Statement of Action; the most recent being on 19 August 2019.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
(i) Receive a presentation to outline the process of the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted 

and the Care Quality Commission (CQC); 
(ii) Summarise the assessment of progress to date;  
(iii) Share the process in place to accelerate progress where this is required.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sian.rees@lancashire.gov.uk


 

1.3  Preparation for the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
to the Lancashire local area has been taking place; the visit will assess the progress 
made in addressing the twelve areas of concern detailed in the original report.  

 
1.4 A summary of progress against the initial Ofsted findings and recommendations has 

been prepared by the local area SEND Partnership and this was shared with the 
Department for Education (DfE)/NHS England at the last review meeting on 19 August.   
 

 

 

2. Re- Inspection of the local area  
 
2.1 The local area is expecting the re-visit to take place before the end of October 2019, in 

line with the guidance set out in the Handbook for the inspection of local areas’ 
effectiveness in identifying and meeting the needs of children and young people who 
have special educational needs and/or disabilities - part 3, attached at Appendix'A'. A 
presentation to outline the process will be shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

2.2 In preparation for the re-visit the Special Educational Needs Department Partnership 
Board will consider the self-assessment at its next meeting on 16 September 2019. A 
summary of the self-assessment will be shared as part of the presentation.  

 
2.3 Where there is a need to accelerate progress, more detailed plans have been 

developed; these will be considered by the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Partnership Board on 16 September and the process shared with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as part of the presentation.   

 
List of background papers 
 
Handbook for the inspection of local areas’ effectiveness in identifying and meeting the 
needs of children and young people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities 
- Part 3 – Appendix 'A'. 

  
 

Page 16



 

 

The handbook for the inspection of 
local areas’ effectiveness in identifying 
and meeting the needs of children and 
young people who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities 
Handbook for inspecting local areas in England under section 20 of the Children Act 
2004 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Age group: 0−25 

Published: April 2016; updated April 2019 

Reference no: 160026 

Page 17

Appendix A



 

Local area SEND inspection handbook 
April 2019, No. 160026 2 

Contents 

Introduction 3 

Part 1: How local areas will be inspected 4 
Before the inspection 4 
Safeguarding 8 
During the inspection 9 
Gathering and evaluating evidence 11 
Gathering the views of children, young people, parents and carers 12 
Children and young people’s records 13 
Visits to providers and services and discussions with stakeholders 13 
Quality assurance 15 
Complaints 16 
After the inspection 16 

Part 2: The evaluation schedule 19 
Question A: How effectively does the local area identify children and young people 
with SEND? 22 
Question B: How effectively does the local area assess and meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEND? 23 
Question C: How effectively does the local area 
[...]
 teacher training, further 
education and skills, adult and community learning, and education and training in prisons and other 
secure establishments. It assesses council children’s services, and inspects services for looked after 
children, safeguarding and child protection. 

If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print or Braille, please 
telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 
the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence, write to the Information Policy Team, 
The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted. 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and 
updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn.  

Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 
Manchester 
M1 2WD 
 
T: 0300 123 1231 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.gov.uk/ofsted  
No. 160026 
© Crown copyright 2019 
 

Page 50

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


. 
 

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting to be held on 10 September 2019 
 
Update on Population Health Management 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  Lindsey Roome, Programme Manager, Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership on mobile 07900715203 at l.roome@nhs.net 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

 To provide an update on the 20 weeks population health management accelerator 

programme as attached at Appendix 'A'. 

 The Board to endorse the data sharing agreement to be signed by NHS and Local 
Authorities across Lancashire to support the development of population health 
management programme. 

 Agreement to prioritise the flow of data. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  
Discuss and endorse next steps to embed population health management as an approach 
to implement ICS priorities, in particular the development of neighbourhoods. 
 

 
Background 
 
Over the past 20 weeks, analysts have come together from disparate organisations to link 
data and collaborate with clinicians to produce actionable insights. Leaders from five 
neighbourhoods have mobilised existing or new multi-disciplinary teams. These teams have 
used data in new ways to focus their efforts and challenge established work habits. 
 
This has taken focused leadership, commitment, energy, and courage to amplify and 
accelerate progress on integrating care, building on the strengths and capabilities of the 
system and to further improve Population Health Management. All five neighbourhoods 
involved in the programme along with the system wide Business Intelligence action learning 
set, acknowledge that they have come much further in 20 weeks than they ever expected 
to. This has brought a renewed vigour and belief, particularly in how front line teams feel 
they can provide and support health and care to deliver against the triple aim. 
 
The Integrated Care System board have endorsed this approach for a sustainable, long-
term shift in the way health and care is organised around the people of Lancashire and 
South Cumbria, where Population Health Management is the common approach 
underpinning all programmes and initiatives. 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

Obtaining agreement and support to put the necessary Information Governance 
arrangements in place to allow the flow of data across Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System is crucial to enable the Population Health Management approach to 
be enacted.  
 
List of background papers 
 
N/A 
 

Page 52



LESSONS LEARNT AND 

I
[...]
key steps to enable us to further

strengthen our PHM capabilities (Needs to be agreed across the

system)
We have set out key milestones agreed as a result of the programme

Infrastructure

Intelligence

Interventions

Other

June 19 – Dec 19 Jan 20 – June 20 July 20 – Dec 20 Jan 21 – June 21

Milestones

End of PHM 

programme

Local 

Dedicated 

Resource 

Secured

6 Month 

Review

All PCNs 

through 

programme

12 Month 

Review

Full 

Integrated 

data-set

Start 20 

week cycle 

4

18 month 

review

Roadmap beyond March 

2021 Developed

PHM Office 

mobilised

6 Month 

Review

Train 

additional 

Clinical 

resource

Start 20 

week PHM 

cycle 2

Start 20 

week cycle 

3

Resource 

plan for 

ICS level 

PHM 

Office

IG Plan for 

full linked 

data-set

Replicate 

data set 

produced for 

programme

Collaboration building System Leadership, ethos of culture change, and trust through Relationship developmentCollaboration building System Leadership, ethos of culture change, and trust through Relationship development

PDSA cycles using PHM analytics (including continuation of BI ALS’s) to act on targeted risk cohortsPDSA cycles using PHM analytics (including continuation of BI ALS’s) to act on targeted risk cohorts

ICP Level 

actuarial 

models

P
age 75



Find out more on our website

healthierlsc.co.uk/PopulationHealth

Join in the conversation on Twitter 

@HealthierLSC  #HLSCPopHealth

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting and Matters Arising
	5 Action Sheet and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	6 Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership
	Appendix A
	Introduction
	Part 1: How local areas will be inspected
	Before the inspection
	Inspectors’ planning and preparation
	Notification and introduction
	Self-evaluation
	When can an inspection take place?
	Requests for deferral

	Safeguarding
	During the inspection
	Days allocated to inspection and inspection team members
	The start of the on-site inspection
	

Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Lancashire County Council

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Public Health, Lancashire County Council

Louise Taylor, Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council

Edwina Grant OBE, Education and Children's Services, Lancashire County Council

Stephen Young, Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services, Lancashire County Council

Dr John Caine, West Lancashire CCG

Kirsty Hollis, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group

Jonathan Wood, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust

Gary Hall, Lancashire Chief Executive Group

Victoria Gibson, Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board

Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central District Council

Tammy Bradley, Housing Providers

David Russel, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service

Peter Tinson, Fylde and Wyre CCG

Samantha Gorton, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council


	Apologies

	

	Dr Geoff Jolliffe

	Morecambe Bay CCG

	Suzanne Lodge

	North Lancashire Health & Wellbeing Partnership

	Graham Urwin

	NHS England, Lancashire and Greater Manchester

	Councillor Steve Hughes

	Rossendale Borough Council

	Cllr Viv Willder

	Fylde Coast District Council

	Councillor Margaret France

	Central Health and Wellbeing Partnership

	Greg Mitten

	West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership

	Denis Gizzi

	Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Greater Preston CCG

	Joanne Moore

	Lancashire Care Foundation Trust

	David Blacklock

	Healthwatch




<AI1>

	1.  
	Appointment of Chair for the Meeting



As the Chair was now present at the meeting, this item was no longer required.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Welcome, introductions and apologies



The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.

Apologies were noted as above.

New members of the Board were as follows:

Joanne Moore has replaced Caroline Donovan, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust.

Replacements for the meeting were as follows:

Victoria Gibson for Jane Booth, Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board and Stephen Ashley, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board.

Jonathan Wood for Karen Partington, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust.

Kirsty Hollis for Dr Julie Higgins, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group

Apologies were also received from Arif Raipura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Minutes of the Last Meeting and Matters Arising



Resolved:
That the Board agreed the minutes of the last meeting.

The Chair informed the meeting that it was Suicide Prevention Awareness Day and that the Board would observe a 40 second silence at 2.40pm.

A workshop would be held on 9 October 2019 to progress the collaboration and joint working between Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Invites for the day had been sent out and further details would be circulated shortly.

The draft Integrated Care Service Partnership Agreement response was currently being drafted and would be circulated to the Board as soon as it was available.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Action Sheet and Forward Plan



Resolved:
That the Board noted the actions from the last meeting, along with items for 
the Board's consideration at future meetings as detailed on the forward plan.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership



Sian Rees, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Consultant, Lancashire County Council, reported on the progress following the inspection by Ofsted and Care Quality Commission in November 2017 to judge how effectively the special educational needs and disability reforms had been implemented, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  The inspection identified two fundamental failings and twelve areas of significant concern.

Formal review visits by the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England had taken place since 2018 to consider the progress being made in line with the Written Statement of Action; the most recent being on 19 August 2019.

Preparation for the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) to the Lancashire local area had been taking place; the visit would assess the progress made in addressing the twelve areas of concern detailed in the original report.

The re-visit was expected to take place before the end of October 2019 and in preparation for this the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Partnership Board would consider the self-assessment at its next meeting on 16 September 2019.  The re-visit would include all partners and engagement with parents, children and young people.

Headlines from the 36 page self-assessment were presented to the Board and the full self-assessment would be circulated to members following the meeting of the Partnership Board on 16 September 2019.

Five areas were also identified where the pace of progress needed to be accelerated and again, these would be considered and the plans agreed at the Partnership Board also in September.  The five areas were:

Quality of Education, Health and Care Plans

Education Outcomes

Transition Arrangements

Information about the Local Offer

Implementing Neuro-development Pathway

The self-assessment was felt to be a fair and reasonable assessment, evidenced by some fundamental changes.

Resolved:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Received a presentation to outline the process of the forthcoming re-visit by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC);

ii) Summarised the assessment of progress to date;

iii) Shared the process in place to accelerate progress where this was required.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Population Health Management



Declan Hadley, Digital Lead, Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System and Lindsey Roome, Digital Programme Manager, Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships, NHS England North (Lancashire and South Cumbria) presented the PowerPoint presentation that was circulated with the agenda.

The presentation provided an update on the 20 weeks population health management accelerator programme and a short video clip was shown.

The programme would give opportunities for partners to collaborate more than was currently happening and needed to link with national initiatives.  Data sharing was still a key challenge and a solution was still being sought regarding this and the Board was asked to support this across the sector.  Everybody needed to work better with the resources they had and use it in a better way.  The success of this programme will be how the rest of the public sector, including transport, housing etc work with each other.

Resolved:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Discussed and endorsed next steps to embed population health management as an approach to implement Integrated Care Services priorities, in particular the development of neighbourhoods.

ii) Receive a further update report in January 2020 which a progress report on information sharing agreements.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business received.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next scheduled meeting will be held at 2pm on 19 November 2019 in the Duke of Lancaster Room – Committee Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	         L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

